situate on Hampton Roads and Willoughby Bay beginning at the
point of intersection of the north line of Algonquin Street produced
m an easterly direction with the line of low water mark on the west
side of the main channel of Boush Creek;

Thence north eight-two degrees (82°) west two thousand one
hundred and fifty-seven feet (2157'), more or less, along the north
line of Algonquin Street;

Thence south eighty-eight degrees (88°) six minutes (6') west
three thousand four hundred and eighty-two and nine-tenths feet
(3482.9') continuing along the north line of Algonquin Street to the
east line of Maryland Avenue;

Thence south eighty-eight degrees (88°) six minutes (6') west
one thousand seven hundred and twenty feet (1720') along the north
line of Ninety-ninth Street to the east line of Maryland Circle ;

Thence crossing Maryland Circle north seventy-four degrees (74°)
forty-eight minutes (48') west one hundred and thirty-six feet (136')
to the point of intersection of the west line of Maryland Circle pro-
longed with the north line of Ninety-ninth Street prolonged;

Thence south eighty-eight degrees (88°) six minutes (6') west six
hundred feet (600'), more or less, along the north line of Ninety-

[...]

Thence following the line of low water mark of the main channel of
Boush Creek to the point of beginning, which line of low water mark
on Boush Creek has approximately the following courses and dis-
tances: Beginning at the southeast end of said spit of land; thence
north sixty-eight degrees (68°) west one thousand eight hundred and
forty feet (1840'), more or less; thence south thirty-nine degrees (39°)
west four hundred feet (400') more or less; thence south thirty-eight
degrees (38°) east one thousand and thirty feet (1030'), more or less;
thence south sixteen degrees (16°) west six hundred and fifty feet
(650'), more or less, to said point of beginning;

Containing in all four hundred and forty (440) acres, more or less;
Together with all riparian rights, privileges, easements, and other